NOTICE OF VOTER REGISTRATION City of Romulus, Michigan August 4, 2020 - Primary Election

TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF ROMULUS: NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN ELECTION WILL BE HELD IN THE CITY OF ROMULUS ON **TUESDAY, AUGUST 4, 2020.**

THE LAST DAY TO REGISTER IN ANY MANNER OTHER THAN IN-PERSON WITH THE LOCAL CLERK FOR THE AUGUST PRIMARY ELECTION IS MONDAY, JULY 20,

2020. Persons residing in the City of Romulus can register in-person with proof of residency with the local clerk July 21, 2020 through 8:00 p.m. August 4, 2020.

Voters may register by mail using a mail-in voter registration form or in person at a Secretary of State Branch Office, Wayne County Election's Division, or the City of Romulus Clerk's office which is open from 8:00 a.m. until 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday and on **Saturday, August 1, 2020 from 8:00 a.m. until 4:00 p.m.**

The following offices will appear on the ballot:

United States Senator, Representative in Congress - 13th District, State Legislature - 12th District, Wayne County Prosecuting Attorney, Wayne County Sheriff, County Clerk, County Treasurer, Register of Deeds, County Commissioner - 11th District, Delegate to County Convention, Judge of 3rd Circuit Court - Non-incumbent position, Judge of 34th District Court - Incumbent position.

The following proposals will appear on the ballot:

WAYNE COUNTY PROPOSAL O Operating Millage Renewal

To renew the millage authorized in 2009, shall Wayne County be authorized to continue to levy this millage at the estimated 2019 rollback rate of 0.9529 (about 95 cents per \$1,000 of taxable valuation) for ten more years (2020 through 2029), and proceeds used to continue existing County services, including programs for arrest, detention and prosecution of criminals, juve-nile court and related services, public health, recreation, County parks, job training, senior citizen services, and programs for meeting medical needs of the poor, the disabled, and the aged? This renewal is projected to generate \$42,129,703 in 2020. YES []

WAYNE COUNTY PROPOSAL P Parks Millage Renewal

To renew the millage authorized in 2016, shall Wayne County levy this millage at the estimated 2020 rollback rate of 0.2459 mills (about 25 cents per \$1,000 of taxable valuation) for five more years (2021 through 2025) to continue

to improve and operate several parks and related facilities, including Hines Park, Elizabeth Park, Chandler Park, and improvements to municipal parks in the 43 communities as provided in an implementing ordinance through an annual allocation by commission district of the greater of \$50,000 or 15% of the total funds generated from that district on the condition that for any year for which this continued levy would be imposed. Wayne County must budget from other sources an amount equal to its 1995-1996 fiscal year appropriation for parks? This renewal is projected to generate \$10,871,753 in 2021. YES []

Full text of the ballot proposal may be obtained at the Romulus City Clerk's Office, 11111 Wayne Road, Romulus, MI 48174, or by calling (734) 942-7540.

PERSONS ENTITLED to be registered voters in the City of Romulus must possess the following qualifications on or before the day of the election: (1) a citizen of the United States; (2) at least 18 years of age (by election day); (3) a resident of the State of Michigan and the City of Romulus for not less than 30 days prior to the election (MCL 168.492); (4) not serving a sentence in jail or prison. Registrations will be received at the City of Romulus located at 11111 Wayne Road, Romulus, MI 48174, Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.

Persons with special needs as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act should contact the Clerk's Office.

Charge Bra

Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, City of Romulus Clerk Publish: 07-02-2020

RM0505 - 070220 2.5 x 9.699